

No. 83-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1983

KATHRYN R. ROBERTS, Acting Commissioner,
Minnesota Department of Human Rights;
HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, III, Attorney General
of the State of Minnesota; and
GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing Examiner of the
State of Minnesota,
Appellants,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES, a non-profit
Missouri corporation, on behalf of
itself and its qualified members,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:	HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, III
THOMAS R. MUCK	Attorney General
Deputy Attorney General	State of Minnesota
RICHARD S. SLOWES	RICHARD L. VARCO, JR.
Assistant Attorney	Special Assistant
General	Attorney General
	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
	1100 Bremer Tower
	Seventh Place and
	Minnesota Street
	St. Paul, MN 55101
	Telephone: (612) 296-7862
	<i>Counsel for Appellants</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. The First Amendment Does Not Protect The Jaycees' Practice Of Restricting Its Membership Benefits On The Basis Of Sex	1
II. Equality Of Membership For Women Will Have No Effect On The Jaycees' Opportunity To En- gage In Free Speech	3
III. The Minnesota Supreme Court's Opinion In McClure v. United States Jaycees Does Not Render The Public Accommodation Provision In The Minnesota Human Rights Act Overbroad And Thus Unconstitutional	7
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	6
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	7, 8
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
Garcia v. Texas State Bd. of Medical Examiners, 421 U.S. 995, <i>aff'g mem.</i> 384 F. Supp. 434 (W.D. Tex. 1974)	2
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	6
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	5, 6
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	3
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	7, 8
